CITY OF ST. FRANCIS ST. FRANCIS, MN ANOKA COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2024-02

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AN AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) TRANSITION PLAN.

WHEREAS, The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), enacted on July 26, 1990, is a civil rights law prohibiting discrimination against individuals on the basis of disability

AND WHEREAS, Title II of ADA pertains to the programs, activities and services public entities provide.

AND WHEREAS, as a provider of public transportation services and programs, the City of St. Francis must comply Title II of ADA as it specifically applies to public service agencies.

AND WHEREAS, as required by Title II of <u>ADA, 28 CFR. Part 35 Sec. 35.105 and Sec. 35.150</u>, the City of St. Francis has conducted a self-evaluation of its facilities within public rights of way and has developed this ADA Transition Plan attached hereto; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ST. FRANCIS, MINNESOTA THAT:

1. The ADA Transition Plan is hereby adopted and shall be in full force and effect.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS THIS 2nd DAY OF January, 2024.

ATTEST: Jennifer Wida, City Clerk	APPROVED:
	Joseph Muehlbauer, Mayor